

Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2003-04 Reply Serial No.
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO

INITIAL WRITTEN QUESTION
HPLB(PL)074

Question Serial No.

0306

Head : 118 - Planning Department Subhead (No. & title) : --

Programme : (1) – Territorial and Sub-regional Planning

Controlling Officer : Director of Planning

Director of Bureau : Secretary for Housing, Planning and Lands

Question : What are the progress, future programmes and expenses in respect of the continued review of the planning framework for industrial land provision?

Asked by : Hon. CHAN Yuen-han

Reply :

In response to the restructuring economy, Planning Department (PlanD) has been monitoring and reviewing the use of our stock of industrial land/buildings so that they can be better utilised to meet changing economic and community needs. As part of this monitoring and review process, we have undertaken or initiated the following tasks :

(a) 	 rezone surplus industrial land identified in the 1999 industrial buildings survey to other uses,
including residential and business uses;

(b) 	explore the feasibility of converting existing industrial premises to “loft” apartment and
residential institution uses;

(c)	 review the permitted and permissible uses within the “Industrial” and “Business” zones to
allow greater flexibility in change of use;

(d) 	 conduct another round of survey of industrial buildings to update the situation on their usage,
and gather stakeholders’ views on the future of industrial buildings; and

(e) 	 review the overall demand and supply of industrial land.

The above tasks are all undertaken by PlanD’s in-house resources. Tasks (a), (b) and (c) have basically been completed whilst tasks (d) and (e) are still on-going and are expected to be completed by end 2003.


Signature

Name in block letters B C K FUNG

Post Title Director of Planning

Date 19 March 2003

